

No. 061126 FEB 6 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

ELSINORE CHRISTIAN CENTER, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWIN J. RICHARDS
Counsel of Record
PAUL F. DONSBACH
JENNIFER L. ANDREWS
KUTAK ROCK LLP

18201 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1100
Irvine, California 92612
(949) 417-0999

Attorneys for Petitioners
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, et al.

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

LIST OF APPENDICESiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED2

STATUTORY PROVISION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 A. INTRODUCTION.....5

 B. BACKGROUND.....5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....9

 A. RESOLUTION IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE
 THE CONFLICT OF DECISIONS REGARDING
 THE APPLICATION OF STRICT SCRUTINY TO
 NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE
 ZONING REGULATIONS 10

 B. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO SETTLE THE
 DIFFERENCE BETWEEN “INDIVIDUALIZED
 ASSESSMENTS” AND “INDIVIDUALIZED
 EXEMPTIONS” 14

CONCLUSION 16

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Memorandum Decision of the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit, Filed Aug. 22, 2006 A1

APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States
District Court for the Central District of
California, Filed Aug. 21, 2003.B1

APPENDIX C: Order of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Denying Rehearing and Rehearing
En Banc, Filed Nov. 9, 2006C1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
	Cases
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	9, 10, 16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	10
<i>Employment Division Department of Human</i> <i>Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Fraternal Order of the Police, Newark Lodge v.</i> <i>City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of</i> <i>Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) ...	10, 12
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission</i> <i>of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	14

	Page
<i>Messiah Baptist Church v. County of Jefferson</i> , 859 F.2d 820 (10th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1968)	11, 14, 15
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, et seq	3, 6

Constitution

Constitution of the United States	
First Amendment	2
Fourteenth Amendment,	
Section 1	2
Section 5	6, 7
